
Goodhue County Education District Board Agenda
Thursday, January 29, 2026 at 7:00 PM
River Bluff Education Center, Red Wing

395 Guernsey Ln
Red Wing, MN 55066

AGENDA

I. Pledge of Allegiance:
II. Call to Order/Adoption of Agenda:  
III. Annual Reorganization:
IV. Board Officers: Chair, Vice Chair, Clerk and Treasurer
(Elected Chair and Clerk will need to sign SMART Signature Form
V. Board Salaries: Current Salaries: $90 for regular meetings, $75 
for negotiation meetings, and $60 for special board meetings.  There 
is also a $300 yearly stipend for the Board Chair.
Mileage is set at the current Federal Reimbursement Rate.
VI. Official Newspaper: Currently Red Wing Republican Eagle
VII. Official Depository: Merchants Banks in Red Wing, Bremer 
Bank and MSDLAF.
VIII. Official Legal Advisor: Currently Ratwik, Roszak & Maloney, 
P.A.
IX. Board Meeting Calendar: 2026 Board Meeting Draft 
Calendar
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GOODHUE COUNTY EDUCATION DISTRICT 

BOARD MEETING DATES 
 

January – December 2026 
7:00 p.m. (unless noted below) 

River Bluff Education Center, 395 Guernsey Lane, Red Wing, MN 55066 
                         
​ Review of Bills 
​ (come 15 minutes early) 
 
January 29, 2026​ Thursday     ​ 7:00 p.m.​ Jason Lohmann      

February 26, 2026​ Thursday​ 7:00 p.m.​ Terese Bjornstad 

March 12, 2026​ Thursday​ 6:00 p.m.​ Work Session​  

March 26, 2026​ Thursday​ 7:00 p.m.​ Adam Dicke​   

April 30, 2026​ Thursday​ 7:00 p.m.​ Heath Oeltjin   

May 28, 2026​ Thursday​ 7:00 p.m.​ Erica Aronson  

June 25, 2026​ Thursday​ 7:00 p.m.​ Jolyn Williams 

July 23, 2026​ Thursday​ 7:00 p.m. ​ Jason Lohmann 

August 6, 2026​ Thursday​ 6:00 p.m.​ Work Session 

August 27, 2026​ Thursday​ 7:00 p.m.​ Terese Bjornstad 

September 24, 2026​ Thursday​ 7:00 p.m.​ Adam Dicke 

October 29, 2026​ Thursday​ 7:00 p.m.​ Heath Oeltjin 

There is no meeting scheduled for November. 

December 3, 2026​ Thursday ​ 7:00 p.m.​ Erica Aronson​ ​  
 
*Should a meeting be postponed on short notice due to weather or another 
serious event, the meeting will be held the following Thursday at the same 
time in the same location unless otherwise documented in a timely manner.   
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X. Meet and Confer Committee: Current Representative is T. 
Bjornstad
XI. Policies Committee: Current Representatives are A. Dicke & T. 
Bjornstad
XII. Insurance Committee: Current Representative is H. Oeltjen
XIII. Negotiations Committee: Current Representatives are J. 
Lohmann & H. Oeltjen
XIV. Technology Committee: Current Representative is J. Lohmann
XV. Resolution Memberships: MN School Board Association 
(MSBA), MSBA Policy Continuation, Minnesota Rural Educators 
Association (MREA) and Southeast Service Cooperative (SSC).
XVI. Authorization to invest surplus funds and wire transfers within 
funds: Currently Cheryl Johnson, Executive Director and Jackie 
Paradis, Business Manager.
XVII. EDIAM (Education Identity & Access Management) 
Board Resolution
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​
Education Identity and Access Management Board Resolution​
 
The Minnesota Department of Education (MDE), Professional Educator Licensing Standards 
Board (PELSB), and Office of Higher Education (OHE) require annual designation of an 
Identified Official with Authority (IOwA) for each Local Educational Agency (LEA) that uses 
the Education Identity and Access Management (EDIAM) system. The IOwA is responsible 
for authorizing, reviewing, and recertifying user access for their LEA in accordance with the 
State of Minnesota Enterprise Identity and Access Management Standard, which states that 
all user access rights to Minnesota state systems must be reviewed and recertified at least 
annually. The IOwA will authorize user access to State of Minnesota Education secure 
systems in accordance with the user’s assigned job duties, and will revoke that user’s access 
when it is no longer needed to perform their job duties. 

Your school board or equivalent governing board must designate an IOwA to authorize user 
access to State of Minnesota Education secure websites for your organization. This EDIAM 
board resolution must be completed and submitted to MDE annually, as well as any time 
there is a change in the assignment of the IOwA. 

MDE strongly recommends that the superintendent or executive director is named IOwA, 
who then can grant IOwA proxy roles. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Designation of the Identified Official with Authority for Education Identity and Access 
Management 

Organization Name: Goodhue County Education District 

6-Digit Organization Number: 6051-61 

Will the Executive director act as the IOwA? See options below, please check one 

☐ Yes, the Superintendent/Executive Director will serve as the IOwA. 

·        Full Name: Cheryl Lynn Johnson 

·        EDIAM Username (If not yet created, visit Data Submissions):  

Board Chair Signature: 

Name:  

Date: January 29, 2026 

Resolution Vote Record: see January 29, 2026 GCED Board Minutes attached. 
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XVIII. Consent Agenda:  
A. Approval of December 4, 2025, Board Meeting Minutes. 6
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Board Meeting
Thursday, December 4, 2025 7:00 PM Central

River Bluff Education Center, Red Wing
395 Guernsey Ln

Red Wing, MN 55066  
  
Terese Bjornstad:   Present   
Adam Dicke:   Present   
Jason Lohmann:   Present   
Heath Oeltjen:   Present   
Marilyn Syverson:   Present   
JoLyn Williams:   Present   
Present: 6.
E. Aronson attended in place of Marilyn Syverson. Shane Ryan attended in place of Adam 
Dicke.
 
I. Pledge of Allegiance:

II. Call to Order/Adoption of Agenda:  
Motion to approve the agenda. E. Aronson, KW Alternative Representative, voted in place of M. 
Syverson. S. Ryan, Goodhue Alternative Representative, voted in place of A. Dicke. This 
motion, made by Terese Bjornstad and seconded by JoLyn Williams, Passed.
Erica Aronson: Yes, Terese Bjornstad: Yes, Adam Dicke: Yes, Jason Lohmann: Yes, Heath 
Oeltjen: Yes, JoLyn Williams: Yes 
Yes: 6, No: 0

III. Consent Agenda:
A motion was made to approve the consent agenda. E. Aronson, KW Alternative Representative, 
voted in place of M. Syverson and seconded the motion. S. Ryan, Goodhue Alternative 
Representative, voted in place of A. Dicke. This motion, made by Heath Oeltjen and seconded 
by Marilyn Syverson, Passed.
Terese Bjornstad: Yes, Adam Dicke: Yes, Jason Lohmann: Yes, Heath Oeltjen: Yes, Marilyn 
Syverson: Yes, JoLyn Williams: Yes 
Yes: 6, No: 0

III.A. Approval of October 30, 2025 Board Minutes

III.B. Approval of Claims: Terese Bjornstad

III.C. Staff Updates:

III.C.1. Resignations: 
Holly Hoehne, Nurse at Colvill Family Center, effective 11/14/2025 (contracted position 
with Soliant).

III.C.2. New Hire: 
Bailie Roschen, Multilingual Learners (ML) Teacher, .5 FTE Cannon Falls / .5 FTE Red 
Wing, effective pending licensure (anticipated, January 2026).

Jake Hemmesch, Setting IV Paraprofessional, Full-Time, River Bluff Education Center, 
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effective 12/01/2025. 

Andrew Peterson, Setting IV Paraprofessional, Full-Time, River Bluff Education Center, 
effective 12/08/2025.

Salli Eiden, Nurse at Colvill Family Center, effective 12/01/2025 (contracted position with 
Soliant).

III.C.3. Transfers:  
Allison Hosman, Multilingual Learners (ML) teacher - .5 FTE Cannon Falls / .5 FTE 
Kenyon-Wanamingo to 1.0 FTE Kenyon-Wanamingo. Effective when the .5 FTE Cannon 
Falls / .5 FTE Red Wing position starts (anticipated, January 2026).

III.C.4. Re-assignment:   

IV. 

Public Input: The policy of the education district board is to encourage discussion by persons of subjects related to the management of the 
district at board meetings. The board shall, as a matter of policy, protect the legal rights to privacy and due process of employees and 
students. Persons who wish to have a subject discussed at a public board meeting must notify the executive director’s office in advance of the 
board meeting. The person should provide his or her name, address, the name of group represented (if any), and the subject to be covered or the 
issue to be addressed.  The board retains the discretion to limit discussion of any agenda item to a reasonable period of time as determined by the 
board.

V. Reports and Communication:

V.A. Business Manager Report
J. Paradis presented the business manager report.

V.B. 5RO Marketing News
C. Johnson updated the board on the 5RO marketing plan.

VI. Old Business

VI.A. Policies 2nd Reading 
Motion made to accept listed policies. E. Aronson, KW Alternative Representative, voted in 
place of M. Syverson. S. Ryan, Goodhue Alternative Representative, voted in place of A. 
Dicke. This motion, made by Terese Bjornstad and seconded by JoLyn Williams, Passed.
Terese Bjornstad: Yes, Adam Dicke: Yes, Jason Lohmann: Yes, Heath Oeltjen: Yes, Marilyn 
Syverson: Yes, JoLyn Williams: Yes 
Yes: 6, No: 0

VI.B. 5RiversOnline Rate Review
Motion made to adopt a 40% discount rate for nonmember districts. E. Aronson, KW 
Alternative Representative, voted in place of M. Syverson and seconded the motion. S. Ryan, 
Goodhue Alternative Representative, voted in place of A. Dicke. This motion, made by Terese 
Bjornstad and seconded by Marilyn Syverson, Passed.
Terese Bjornstad: Yes, Adam Dicke: Yes, Jason Lohmann: Yes, Heath Oeltjen: Yes, Marilyn 
Syverson: Yes, JoLyn Williams: Yes 
Yes: 6, No: 0

VII. New Business:
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VII.A. Annual Audit Report
A motion was made to accept the annual audit report. E. Aronson, KW Alternative 
Representative, voted in place of M. Syverson. S. Ryan, Goodhue Alternative Representative, 
voted in place of A. Dicke. This motion, made by JoLyn Williams and seconded by Heath 
Oeltjen, Passed.
Terese Bjornstad: Yes, Adam Dicke: Yes, Jason Lohmann: Yes, Heath Oeltjen: Yes, Marilyn 
Syverson: Yes, JoLyn Williams: Yes 
Yes: 6, No: 0

VII.B. Acceptance of Donations/Grants Resolution for Kids in Need Foundation of fourteen 
(14) Teacher Support Boxes supported through their partner 3M.
A motion made to accept the 3M donations. E. Aronson, KW Alternative Representative, 
voted in place of M. Syverson and seconded the motion. S. Ryan, Goodhue Alternative 
Representative, voted in place of A. Dicke. This motion, made by Heath Oeltjen and seconded 
by Marilyn Syverson, Passed.
Terese Bjornstad: Yes, Adam Dicke: Yes, Jason Lohmann: Yes, Heath Oeltjen: Yes, Marilyn 
Syverson: Yes, JoLyn Williams: Yes 
Yes: 6, No: 0

VII.C. Closed Session Pursuant to M.S. 13D.05, Subd. 3(a) to Discuss Executive Director 
Evaluation
Motion to go into closed session. E. Aronson, KW Alternative Representative, voted in place 
of M. Syverson. S. Ryan, Goodhue Alternative Representative, voted in place of A. Dicke. 
This motion, made by Heath Oeltjen and seconded by Terese Bjornstad, Passed.
Erica Aronson: Yes, Terese Bjornstad: Yes, Adam Dicke: Yes, Jason Lohmann: Yes, Heath 
Oeltjen: Yes, JoLyn Williams: Yes 
Yes: 6, No: 0
Motion to end closed session. E. Aronson, KW Alternative Representative, voted in place of 
M. Syverson. S. Ryan, Goodhue Alternative Representative, voted in place of A. Dicke. This 
motion, made by Jason Lohmann and seconded by JoLyn Williams, Passed.
Erica Aronson: Yes, Terese Bjornstad: Yes, Adam Dicke: Yes, Jason Lohmann: Yes, Heath 
Oeltjen: Yes, JoLyn Williams: Yes 
Yes: 6, No: 0

VIII. Other:

IX. Comments: Board/Director

X. Next Meeting Date: January 22, 2026, at the River Bluff Education Center in Red Wing.

XI. Adjournment
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B. Approval of Claims: J. Lohmann 10
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C. Staff Updates:
1. Resignations: 
Morgan Price, School Social Worker (Countywide) - Effective 
February 11, 2026
2. New Hire: 
Janessa Henderson, Setting IV Paraprofessional @ River Bluff 
Education Center - Contracted Services with Soliant for first 90 
days, Effective 01/26/2026.

Holly Carlson, Speech Language Pathologist @ Cannon Falls 
(Long-Term Substituate) - Effective 05/08/2026-06/04/2026.  
3. Transfers:   
4. Re-assignment:   

XIX. Public Input: The policy of the education district board is to encourage discussion by persons of 
subjects related to the management of the district at board meetings. The board shall, as a matter of policy, protect the 
legal rights to privacy and due process of employees and students. Persons who wish to have a subject discussed at 
a public board meeting must notify the executive director’s office in advance of the board meeting. The person should 
provide his or her name, address, the name of group represented (if any), and the subject to be covered or the issue to 
be addressed.  The board retains the discretion to limit discussion of any agenda item to a reasonable period of time 
as determined by the board.

XX. Reports and Communication:
A. Business Manager Report 16
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JULY

DATE

ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE PAYROLL

MISC. 

RECEIPTS STATE AID

FEDERAL 

GRANT

RUNNING 

BALANCE

7/1/2025 -                    -                  821.38              258,035.27    1,279,380.74     

7/9/2025 (575,217.41)      -                  -                 704,163.33        

7/15/2025 (256,956.56)      (359,420.75)    3,073.14           237,993.78    -                 328,852.94        

7/20/2025 -                    -                  93,255.44         -                 422,108.38        

7/31/2025 (457,800.39)      (270,689.30)    172,218.71       107,916.87    -                 (26,245.73)         

ENDING BALANCE (1,289,974.36)   (630,110.05)    -                   269,368.67       345,910.65    258,035.27    (26,245.73)         

AUGUST

DATE

ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE PAYROLL

MISC. 

RECEIPTS STATE AID

FEDERAL 

GRANT

RUNNING 

BALANCE

8/1/2025 -                    -                  444,412.03       -                 418,166.30        

8/4/2025 -                    -                  -                   -                 418,166.30        

8/15/2025 (333,365.27)      (311,456.46)    95,907.87         410,084.14    54,615.91      333,952.49        

8/17/2025 -                  30,439.51         -                 364,392.00        

8/30/2025 (229,594.62)      (275,887.01)    1,140,135.62    816,335.57    -                 1,815,381.56     

 (562,959.89)      (587,343.47)    -                   1,710,895.03    1,226,419.71 54,615.91      1,815,381.56    

SEPTEMBER

DATE

ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE PAYROLL

MISC. 

RECEIPTS STATE AID

FEDERAL 

GRANT

RUNNING 

BALANCE

9/1/2025 (216,361.14)      (2,676.80)        13,445.00         1,609,788.62     

9/15/2025 (869,025.94)      (286,143.37)    475,439.74       134,751.83    46,200.80      1,111,011.68     

9/17/2025 (501.62)           397,194.43       -                 1,507,704.49     

9/30/2025 (989,689.87)      (305,306.63)    66,317.55         420,030.84    148,275.79    847,332.17        

ENDING BALANCE (2,075,076.95)   (594,628.42)    -                   952,396.72       554,782.67    194,476.59    847,332.17       

OCTOBER

DATE

ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE PAYROLL

MISC. 

RECEIPTS STATE AID

FEDERAL 

GRANT

RUNNING 

BALANCE

10/1/2025 (236,726.00)      -                  -                   -                 610,606.17        

10/9/2025 (30,612.94)        -                  235,288.66       -                 815,281.89        

10/15/2025 (242,116.15)      (314,504.15)    250,449.89       103,718.83    -                 612,830.31        

10/20/2025 (259,936.65)      -                  501,129.65       -                 854,023.31        

10/31/2025 (232,319.53)      (301,289.22)    260,832.80       352,516.02    121,000.38    1,054,763.76     

ENDING BALANCE (1,001,711.27)   (615,793.37)    -                   1,247,701.00    456,234.85    121,000.38    1,054,763.76    

NOVEMBER

DATE

ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE PAYROLL

MISC. 

RECEIPTS STATE AID

FEDERAL 

GRANT

RUNNING 

BALANCE

11/1/2025 -                    -                  -                   -                 1,054,763.76     

11/5/2025 (263,427.58)      -                  216,283.56       1,007,619.74     

11/15/2025 -                    (348,817.82)    -                   122,785.83    -                 781,587.75        

11/20/2025 (345,536.26)      -                  447,716.35       -                 883,767.84        

11/30/2025 (232.72)             (304,434.60)    92,651.65         285,764.45    -                 957,516.62        

ENDING BALANCE (609,196.56)      (653,252.42)    -                   756,651.56       408,550.28    -                 957,516.62        

DECEMBER

DATE

ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE PAYROLL

MISC. 

RECEIPTS STATE AID

FEDERAL 

GRANT

RUNNING 

BALANCE

12/1/2025 (467,115.67)      -                  358,699.83       -                 -                 849,100.78        

12/8/2025 -                    -                  -                   -                 849,100.78        

12/15/2025 (371,907.29)      (307,793.17)    65,200.87         276,933.19    -                 511,534.38        

12/20/2025 -                    (1,020.43)        536,057.41       -                 1,046,571.36     

12/31/2025 (250,509.70)      (326,964.41)    1,798.81           153,204.24    -                 624,100.30        

ENDING BALANCE (1,089,532.66)   (635,778.01)    -                   961,756.92       430,137.43    -                 624,100.30       

GOODHUE CO ED DISTRICT

2025-26 CASH FLOW 

AS OF 1-23-26

17



JANUARY

DATE

ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE PAYROLL

MISC. 

RECEIPTS STATE AID

FEDERAL 

GRANT

RUNNING 

BALANCE

1/1/2026 -                    -                  -                 624,100.30        

1/8/2026 (261,869.95)      -                  240,053.89       526,910.85    1,129,195.09     

1/15/2026 (228,850.80)      (289,316.72)    251,996.31    863,023.88        

1/20/2026 (833,505.17)      -                  319,694.45       7,187.60        -                 356,400.76        

1/31/2026 (224,316.56)      (303,092.01)    298,887.53       201,616.26    329,495.98        

ENDING BALANCE (1,548,542.48)   (592,408.73)    -                   858,635.87       460,800.17    526,910.85    329,495.98       

FEBRUARY

DATE

ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE PAYROLL

MISC. 

RECEIPTS STATE AID

FEDERAL 

GRANT

RUNNING 

BALANCE

2/1/2026 (237,143.47)      -                  244,817.09       -                 337,169.60        

2/15/2026 (218,589.33)      (298,013.90)    211,942.41       215,200.18    62,460.67      310,169.64        

2/20/2026 (135,386.17)      -                  444,873.77       -                 619,657.24        

2/28/2026 (222,501.89)      (295,529.18)    8,313.19           251,996.30    -                 361,935.67        

ENDING BALANCE (813,620.85)      (593,543.07)    -                   909,946.46       467,196.48    62,460.67      361,935.67       

MARCH

DATE

ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE PAYROLL

MISC. 

RECEIPTS STATE AID

FEDERAL 

GRANT

RUNNING 

BALANCE

3/1/2026 (333,167.07)      -                  66,960.16         -                 95,728.75          

3/15/2026 (217,449.34)      (295,052.05)    192,178.24       251,996.30    139,847.13    167,249.03        

3/20/2026 (85,982.43)        -                  3,634.19           -                 84,900.78          

3/31/2026 (220,239.16)      (297,781.82)    725,487.70       302,395.57    -                 594,763.08        

ENDING BALANCE (856,838.00)      (592,833.87)    -                   988,260.28       554,391.87    139,847.13    594,763.08       

APRIL

DATE

ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE PAYROLL

MISC. 

RECEIPTS STATE AID

FEDERAL 

GRANT

RUNNING 

BALANCE

4/9/2026 (490,967.45)      -                  127,235.74       -                 231,031.37        

4/15/2026 (221,156.24)      (297,390.69)    217,909.40       201,597.04    -                 131,990.88        

4/20/2026 (188,126.86)      -                  456,368.64       113,452.23    513,684.89        

4/30/2026 (221,958.66)      (298,803.15)    1,163.95           459,307.29    -                 453,394.32        

ENDING BALANCE (1,122,209.21)   (596,193.85)    -                   802,677.74       660,904.33    113,452.23    453,394.32       

MAY

DATE

ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE PAYROLL

MISC. 

RECEIPTS STATE AID

FEDERAL 

GRANT

RUNNING 

BALANCE

5/1/2026 (313,362.49)      -                  98,799.75         2,751.49        241,583.07        

5/15/2026 (346,114.60)      (297,866.04)    226,907.24       251,996.31    -                 76,505.98          

5/20/2026 -                    -                  505,500.07       -                 582,006.05        

5/31/2026 (380,023.68)      (299,918.19)    530,990.43       251,996.30    -                 685,050.91        

ENDING BALANCE (1,039,500.77)   (597,784.23)    -                   1,362,197.49    503,992.61    2,751.49        685,050.91       

JUNE

DATE

ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE PAYROLL

MISC. 

RECEIPTS STATE AID

FEDERAL 

GRANT

RUNNING 

BALANCE

6/1/2026 -                    -                  -                 685,050.91        

6/15/2026 (478,941.71)      (374,098.82)    246,186.55       -                 78,196.92          

6/20/2026 -                    -                  333,974.97       251,996.30    -                 664,168.19        

6/30/2026 (355,283.09)      (289,992.84)    135,666.74       -                 154,558.99        

ENDING BALANCE (834,224.80)      (664,091.67)    -                   715,828.25       251,996.30    -                 154,558.99       

TOTALS (12,843,387.80) (7,353,761.16)  -                   11,536,315.99  6,321,317.35 1,473,550.52 154,558.99        

18



1/23/26

District
REACH / 
Setting IV STEP Pathways 6-7 Pathways 8-12

5RO 
Elementary

5RO 
Secondary

5RO Part 
Time Total

Cannon Falls 7 3 4 3 19 66 102
Goodhue 1 1 0 1 8 15 26
Kenyon-Wanamingo 8 4 0 0 18 10 40
Lake City 4 2 9 3 30 56 104
Red Wing 37 3 14 28 15 90 11 198
Zumbrota-Mazeppa 2 3 1 1 22 13 42
Non Members 4 0 0 9 78 16 107
Total Program 63 16 14 42 32 265 187 619

Total Special Ed 60 16 0 15 6 46 9 152
Percent Special Ed 95.24% 100.00% 0.00% 35.71% 18.75% 17.36% 4.81% 24.56%

Color Code Key
MDE Tuition Billing System 
Billed to Districts at or below APU amount
Billed to Districts throughout year for cash flow and trued up at year end (Open Enrollment)
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Business Manager Report 1-29-26

2025-26 Budget as of 12/31/25

We have received $7,804,025 or 38.4% of the adopted budget, compared to 36.7% at 
Dec 31, 2024 and 33.5% at Dec 31, 2023.   We have expended $6,927,092 or 33.9% of the 
adopted expense budget, compared to 34.8% at Dec 31, 2024 and 32.8% at Dec 31, 2023.  

Cash Flow

For your information.  Cash flow is looking good through the end of the fiscal year with 
the implementation of prebilling a month in advance.  There are lower spots throughout the 
projection, but only for a week here and there.

Nov & Dec Bank Rec

For your information

Enrollment

We have increased 89 students since November.   Below is the change by program.

Program Nov 25 Jan 26 Change Jan 25
REACH 61 63 +2 56
STEP 16 16 0 15
Pathways 6-7 14 14 0 10
Pathways 8-12 42 42 0 35
5RO Elementary 24 32 +8 27
5RO Secondary FT 230 265 +35 221
5RO Secondary PT 143 187 +44 106
Total 530 619 +89 470

20



REVENUE
December 31, 

2025

December 

31, 2024

December 

31, 2023

REVENUE CATEGORIES June 30, 2024 June 30, 2025

 Adopted 

Budget Received YTD

Budget 

Remaining

% of Budget 

Received

% of Actuals 

Received

% of Actuals 

Received

December 31, 

2024

December 31, 

2023

STATE 6,262,303       6,401,575       6,529,002       2,327,117       4,201,885       35.6% 32.9% 30.7% 2,106,212       1,923,095       

FEDERAL 2,370,023       2,037,610       2,051,616       0                       2,051,616       0.0% 16.5% 30.5% 337,220           723,258           

LOCAL (FEES, INTEREST, ETC.) 11,303,859     11,439,690     11,753,680     5,476,908       6,276,772       46.6% 42.4% 35.7% 4,851,848       4,034,977       

TOTALS 19,936,185     19,878,875     20,334,298     7,804,025       12,530,273     38.4% 36.7% 33.5% 7,295,280       6,681,330       

EXPENDITURES
December 31, 

2025

December 

31, 2024

December 

31, 2023

OBJECT SERIES June 30, 2024 June 30, 2025

 Adopted 

Budget Expended YTD

Budget 

Remaining

% of Budget 

Expended

% of Actuals 

Expended

% of Actuals 

Expended

December 31, 

2024

December 31, 

2023

SALARIES & WAGES 10,093,545     10,990,252     11,525,375     4,198,121       7,327,254       36.4% 37.4% 36.4% 4,106,276       3,671,359       

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,843,575       3,173,243       3,361,997       1,275,383       2,086,614       37.9% 36.6% 35.5% 1,161,202       1,008,650       

PURCHASED SERVICES 5,105,484       3,999,273       3,708,838       779,392           2,929,446       21.0% 20.7% 21.0% 827,432           1,072,391       

SUPPLIES 819,001           794,966           716,194           432,784           283,410           60.4% 71.2% 68.1% 565,782           557,596           

EQUIPMENT 1,073,045       1,175,995       1,084,272       224,820           859,452           20.7% 28.2% 23.7% 331,224           254,430           

OTHER EXPENDITURES 124,731           30,830             28,362             16,592             11,770             58.5% 79.6% 18.4% 24,536             22,892             

TOTALS 20,059,380     20,164,559     20,425,038     6,927,092       13,497,946     33.9% 34.8% 32.8% 7,016,451       6,587,317       

December 31, 

2025

December 

31, 2024

December 

31, 2023

PROGRAM SERIES June 30, 2024 June 30, 2025

 Adopted 

Budget Expended YTD

Budget 

Remaining

% of Budget 

Expended

% of Actuals 

Expended

% of Actuals 

Expended

December 31, 

2024

December 31, 

2023

SITE ADMINISTRATION 357,053           358,374           381,650           189,585           192,065           49.7% 52.8% 46.5% 189,288           166,016           

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION 92,977             88,643             94,744             50,290             44,454             53.1% 51.1% 42.1% 45,321             39,116             

SUPPORT SERVICES 338,571           349,805           320,477           302,837           17,640             94.5% 89.4% 89.7% 312,740           303,645           

REGULAR INSTRUCTION 3,275,290       2,841,820       3,064,529       907,589           2,156,940       29.6% 32.1% 22.4% 911,240           734,746           

EXTRA-CURRICULAR ACTIVITES -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -                        -                        

SPECIAL EDUCATION 10,794,455     11,172,266     11,507,645     4,065,177       7,442,468       35.3% 35.7% 35.9% 3,988,053       3,874,171       

INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT 893,095           990,629           816,563           308,776           507,787           37.8% 33.5% 35.3% 331,706           315,061           

PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 2,499,034       2,357,264       2,341,307       691,122           1,650,185       29.5% 33.6% 30.1% 791,302           753,029           

FACILITIES 1,354,668       1,443,735       1,386,060       308,623           1,077,437       22.3% 19.9% 21.0% 287,290           284,650           

OTHER FINANCING USES -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -                        -                        

TOTALS 20,059,380     20,164,559     20,425,038     6,927,092       13,497,946     33.9% 34.8% 32.8% 7,016,451       6,587,317       

SUMMARY - ALL FUNDS
December 31, 

2025

December 

31, 2024

December 

31, 2023

SUMMARY   June 30, 2024 June 30, 2025

 Adopted 

Budget Expended YTD

Budget 

Remaining % of Budget % of Actuals % of Actuals 

December 31, 

2024

December 31, 

2023

REVENUE 19,936,185     19,878,875     20,334,298     7,804,025       12,530,273     38.4% 36.7% 33.5% 7,295,280       6,681,330       

EXPENDITURES 20,059,380     20,164,559     20,425,038     6,927,092       13,497,946     33.9% 34.8% 32.8% 7,016,451       6,587,317       

SPENDING VARIANCE (123,195)         (285,685)         (90,740)            876,934           N/A N/A N/A N/A 278,829           94,013             

Goodhue Co Ed 

District Goodhue Co Ed District

REVENUE & EXPENDITURE 

SUMMARY BY SOURCE, 

OBJECT SERIES & PROGRAM 

SERIES December 31, 2025
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B. 5RiversOnline (5RO) Updates
C. Buoy Marketing Analytics Update 24
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5RiversOnline Advertising 
Campaign (Phase 1)

Jan. 29, 2026

24



The Goals

● Ultimate: Increase enrollment numbers at 5RiversOnline

● Campaign-specific goals:
○ Clicks to 5RiversOnline page
○ Clicks to K-6-specific page
○ Opens of pre-enroll form
○ Submissions of pre-enroll form

25



Phase 1: Who We’re Looking to Reach

● People who are not aware of 5RiversOnline as an option for them
● Families who currently homeschooling
● Families who are considering homeschooling
● Focus on the K-6 population
● Special interest in families near Twin Cities metro

26



The Approach

● Digital ads on Meta (Facebook and Instagram) and Google
○ Set budget in advance, not buying ads in bulk; only paying when people engage
○ Reviewing where we have traction to invest more/pivot away from other options
○ Google: 

■ Pay only when someone clicks
■ Shown to people actively searching for help
■ Budget capped and closely monitored

○ Meta:
■ Budget set in advance
■ Shown only to relevant audiences
■ Performance-based distribution
■ Adjustable at any time

● SEO clean-up on website
● Enrollment form accessibility
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Messaging & Keyword Themes
Messaging:

● Preventing burnout (current homeschool families)
● The "best of both worlds" (current and potential homeschool families)
● "You're not alone" (potential homeschool families)
● Universal appeal

Keyword themes (170+ keywords):

● Virtual school
● Homeschool
● Teacher/Student support
● Learning approaches
● Elementary-specific
● Alternative/Non-Traditional education

28



Ad Designs
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Early Results
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Questions?
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XXI. Old Business: 
A. Summary of Executive Director Evaluation.

XXII. New Business:
A. Licensed Staff Seniority List 2025 33

32



Name DATE EMPLOYED QUALIFIED SUBJECT/FIELD 2025 End Date

Womeldorff, Jill 8/25/1992 Audiology; Communication Disorders 6/30/2025

Angell, Michele 12/6/1996 School Social Worker 6/30/2025

Rodgers, Matthew 8/30/1999 School Social Worker 6/30/2025

Bodenhamer, Susan 8/15/2002 Early Childhood Special Education; Elementary Education; Pre-Kindergarten 6/30/2025

Wiley, Abby 6/16/2003 Developmental Disabilities; Teacher Coordinator Work Based Learning 6/30/2025

Grobe, Emily 6/8/2005 Emotional Behavioral Disorders; Learning Disabilities 6/30/2025

Carlson, Melissa 8/28/2006 Early Childhood Special Education; Elementary Education; Pre-Kindergarten 6/30/2025

Archambault, Teasha 6/19/2006 Physical Therapist 6/30/2025

Hermann, Anna 7/24/2006 English as a Second Language 6/30/2025

Kirk, Kristin 6/9/2009 School Psychologist 6/30/2025

Paulson, Molly 6/8/2011 School Psychologist 6/30/2025

Burvee, Laura 6/30/2011 School Social Worker 6/30/2025

Johnson, Weston 4/30/2012 Reading; Learning Disabilities 6/30/2025

Zorn, Alicia 6/21/2012 Early Childhood Education; Early Childhood Special Education 6/30/2025

Anderson, Stacey 6/13/2013 Developmental Disabilities; Teacher Coordinator Work Based Learning 6/30/2025

Dodge-Brage, Molly 8/21/2013 School Social Worker 6/30/2025

Nerison, Jennifer 8/26/2013 Emotional Behavioral Disorders; Learning Disabilities 6/30/2025

Molde-Boeding, Jayne 5/26/2014 Physical Therapist 6/30/2025

Meyer, Nicole 6/2/2015 Early Childhood Special Education 6/30/2025

Woodard, Lindsay 7/13/2015 Speech Language Pathologist; Director of Special Education; Principal K-12 6/30/2025

Braford, Julie 8/21/2015 Academic and Behavioral Strategist 6/30/2025

Testen, Mary 12/17/2015 Occupational Therapist 6/30/2025

McLaren, Arlie 3/24/2016 Occupational Therapist 6/30/2025

Liljevall, Brittany 5/2/2016 School Psychologist 6/30/2025

Booth, Lynn 5/5/2016 Speech Language Pathologist 6/30/2025

Bauer, Sarah 5/23/2016 Early Childhood Special Education; Early Childhood Education 6/30/2025

O'Donnell, Casey 7/30/2016 English As A Second Language 6/30/2025

Cordes, Erica 8/5/2016 Elementary Education; Autism Spectrum Disorders 6/30/2025

Kroneman, Peter 8/9/2016 7-12 Social Studies -ALL- 6/30/2025

Petersen, Tira 8/24/2016 Academic and Behavioral Strategist 6/30/2025

Boraas, Tiffany 8/29/2016 School Nurse 6/30/2025

Wiggin, Jodi 11/11/2016 Emotional Behavior Disorders; Oral/Aural Deaf Education; Physical and Health Disabilities 6/30/2025

Roben, Samantha 5/1/2017 Emotional Behavioral Disorders; Learning Disabilities 6/30/2025

Weisenbeck, Stephanie 5/14/2017 Speech Language Pathologist 6/30/2025

Nelson, Danny 6/16/2017 Middle School Social Studies; 7-12 Social Studies 6/30/2025

Carlson, Megan 4/3/2018 Speech Language Pathologist 6/30/2025

Humphrey, Rebecca 5/17/2018 Speech Language Pathologist 6/30/2025

King, Brandon 6/4/2018 Developmental/Adapted Physical Education; Health; Physical Education 6/30/2025

McNallie, Laurie 6/4/2018 Family and Consumer Sciences; Reading 6/30/2025

Nelson, Ashley 6/12/2018 School Social Worker 6/30/2025

Tulip, Kaycee 6/25/2018 School Social Worker 6/30/2025

Lemmon, Kelsey 4/19/2019 School Psychologist 6/30/2025

Diggins, Elizabeth 7/23/2019 Developmental Disabilities; Elementary Education; Teacher Coordinator Work Based Learning 6/30/2025

Lodermeier, Kamie 8/2/2019 School Social Worker 6/30/2025

King, Andrea 8/5/2019 School Social Worker 6/30/2025

Coulson, Tess 8/16/2019 School Psychologist 6/30/2025

Bowe, Katee 2/15/2020 Occupational Therapist 6/30/2025

Yusten, Nikki 2/16/2020 Occupational Therapist 6/30/2025

Senechalle, Megan 5/5/2020 Speech Language Pathologist 6/30/2025

Rude, Sally 8/30/2020 School Nurse 6/30/2025

Rausch, Katie 6/28/2021 Visual Arts 6/30/2025

Olson, Margaret 6/30/2021 Speech Language Pathologist 6/30/2025

Roath, Catherine 8/24/2021 5-12 Social Studies 6/30/2025

Sharp, Jennifer 9/9/2021 Elementary Education; 5-8 Mathematics 6/30/2025

Raasch, Heidi 10/27/2021 School Counselor 6/30/2025

Hentz, Maggie 3/1/2022 5-8 Science; 9-12 Life Science; 9-12 Chemistry 6/30/2025

Kittelson, Elizabeth 8/24/2022 School Social Worker 6/30/2025

Hillmer, Kaylee 4/26/2023 Academic and Behavioral Strategist 6/30/2025

Susag, Rebecca 10/10/2023 Speech Language Pathologist 6/30/2025

Liveringhouse, Cori 3/31/2021 Speech Language Pathologist 6/30/2025

Grammond, Lauren 5/11/2021 School Social Worker 6/30/2025

Lundberg Bogner, Michelle 4/11/2021 School Psychologist 6/30/2025

Ocel, Madeline 7/2/2021 Speech Language Pathologist 6/30/2025

Runquist, Elizabeth 8/24/2021 Academic and Behavioral Strategist; Elementary Education 6/30/2025

Hauschildt, Stacey 9/16/2021 Autism Spectrum Disorders; Emotional Behavior Disorders; Learning Disabilities 6/30/2025

Mittelstadt, Annie 1/3/2022 Academic and Behavioral Strategist 6/30/2025

Price, Morgan 1/10/2022 School Social Worker 6/30/2025
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Cekalla, Alea 5/9/2022 Academic and Behavioral Strategist; Elementary Education 6/30/2025

Dick, Olivia 6/28/2022 Occupational Therapist 6/30/2025

Atkinson, Korissa 7/5/2022 School Social Worker 6/30/2025

Hodgell, Linda 8/3/2022 Elementary Education; Reading; English as a Second Language 6/30/2025

Molitor, Courtney 8/15/2022 School Social Worker 6/30/2025

Olson, Destinee 2/7/2024 Communication Arts/Literature 6/30/2025

Hinck, David 5/1/2024 Social Studies 6/30/2025

Jacobson, Sydney 5/1/2024 Occupational Therapist 6/30/2025

Bartholome, Whitney 5/13/2024 School Counselor 6/30/2025

Petersen, Lynne 5/28/2024 Autism Spectrum Disorders; Developmental Disabilities; Elementary Education; Music 6/30/2025

Safe, Kate 5/28/2024 Elementary Education; Mathematics 5-8, Reading 6/30/2025

Ebert, Abby 5/29/2024 Elementary Education; Reading   6/30/2025

Toivonen, Doug 5/29/2024 Coaching; Physical Education 6/30/2025

Toivonen, Lisa 5/29/2024 Coaching; German; Spanish 6/30/2025

Bergman, Tanya 6/1/2024 Developmental Disabilities 6/30/2025

Soltis, Jason 8/20/2024 Elementary Education 6/30/2025

*25-26 not included

PROBATIONARY  

Aagesen, Lauren 8/31/2023 School Social Worker 6/30/2025

Anderson, Allison 7/16/2024 Elementary Education  6/30/2025

Austin, Madasyn 6/26/2023 Speech Language Pathologist 6/30/2025

Behrens, Marissa 8/10/2023 Academic and Behavioral Strategist 6/30/2025

Byam, Brianna 6/14/2024 Speech Language Pathologist 6/30/2025

Christensen, Sarah 8/22/2023 School Nurse 6/30/2025

Dalila, Loyo 5/6/2025 Spanish 6/30/2025

Green, Madeline 8/22/2023 Speech Language Pathologist 6/30/2025

Hakseth, Kaylee 1/22/2024 Academic and Behavioral Strategist 6/30/2025

Hosman, Allison 8/28/2025 English as a Second Language 6/30/2025

Klapperich, Emily 9/1/2023 Early Childhood Special Education 6/30/2025

Klein, Diana 8/25/2025 School Psychologist 6/30/2025

Kupka, Emily 6/4/2025 School Psychologist 6/30/2025

Lexvold, Levi 2/24/2024 Science 5-8/Life Science/Chemistry/Earth and Space Science 6/30/2025

Lodermeier, Kimberlee 6/26/2025 Academic and Behavioral Strategist/Mathematics/Reading K-6 6/30/2025

Mueller-Peters, Kennedy 7/16/2025 Academic and Behavioral Strategist/Early Childhood Education/Elementary Education 6/30/2025

Nemanich, Ariana 4/18/2025 Elementary Education/Reading 6/30/2025

Paulson, Ryan 5/26/2019 Autism Spectrum Disorders 6/30/2025

Quelle, Rebecca 6/27/2023 Elementary Education 6/30/2025

Reckmann, Kennedy 8/29/2025 Early Childhood Education/Early Childhood Special Education 6/30/2025

Wenzel, Cassie 8/26/2025 Speech Language Pathologist 6/30/2025

Werner, Ashlyn 9/30/2021 Speech Language Pathologist 6/30/2025

Zebro, Morgan 5/1/2024 Speech Language Pathologist 6/30/2025
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B. Paraprofessional Seniority List 2025 36
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Paraprofessional Seniority List 2025

12/1/2025

NAME DATE EMPLOYED POSITION 2025 End Date

Kraft, Annette 11/13/2000 Paraprofessional-KW 6/30/2025

Morgan, Nicole 11/18/2013 Paraprofessional-ZM 6/30/2025

Hall, Jamie 8/3/2015 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Walz, Julie 1/21/2016 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

McDonnell, Melody 9/19/2016 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Anderson, Amanda 10/1/2017 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Schenach, Megan 3/23/2020 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Acosta, Kailee 8/1/2020 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Garcia, Shelly 8/22/2022 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Mirsberger, Bonnie 9/1/2023 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Rohloff, Jace 9/1/2023 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Peters, Crystal 9/18/2023 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Berentsen, Kayla 8/26/2024 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Bonine, Katherine 8/26/2024 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Glasby, Carrie 8/26/2024 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Siebenaler, Madeline 8/26/2024 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Swanson, Catherine 10/21/2024 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

*DOES NOT INCLUDE 25-26 SCHOOL YEAR

Probationary DATE EMPLOYED  

Gunderson, Clay 3/3/2025 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Linnell, Renae 8/20/2025 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Preble, Andrew 8/20/2025 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025

Rasmussen, Shannon 8/20/2025 Paraprofessional 6/30/2025
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Paraprofessional Seniority List 2025

12/1/2025

Years of Service

24 years, 7 months, 17 days

11 years, 7 months, 12 days

9 years, 10 months, 27 days

9 years, 5 months, 9 days

8 years, 9 months, 11 days

7 years, 8 months, 29 days

5 years, 3 months, 7 days

4 years, 10 months, 29 days

2 years, 10 months, 8 days

1 years, 9 months, 29 days

1 years, 9 months, 29 days

1 years, 9 months, 12 days

0 years, 10 months, 4 days

0 years, 10 months, 4 days

0 years, 10 months, 4 days

0 years, 10 months, 4 days

0 years, 8 months, 9 days

0 years, 3 months, 27 days

0 years, 3 months, 7 days

0 years, 3 months, 7 days

0 years, 3 months, 7 days
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Goodhue County Education District 2026-27 School Calendar
August 2026

GCED Board Approved on 1.29.26
February 2027

S M T W T F S August 17-18 New Staff Academy S M T W T F S

1
August 20  All County SpEd Wkshp (GCED Day) 1 2 3 4 5 6

2 3 4 5 6 7 8
August 19-31  Staff Wkshp (select days)

7 8 9 10 11 12 13

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 August 26 Open House 3:30-5:30 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

23 24 25 26 27 28 29
September 1 First Student Day

28

30 31 Staff Days 7 September 7 No School Labor Day Student  19/ Staff  20

September 2026 September 11 PLC Early Release 12:45 March 2027

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5
October 9 PLC Early Release 12:45 1 2 3 4 5 6

6 7 8 9 10 11 12
October 15-16 No School

7 8 9 10 11 12 13

13 14 15 16 17 18 19
October 30 End of 1st Qtr

14 15 16 17 18 19 20

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

27 28 29 30 November 2 1st Day 2nd Qtr
28 29 30 31

Student 21 / Staff 21 November 5 Parent Tchr Conferences 3:30-6:30 Student 17 / Staff 18

October 2026 November 13 PLC Early Release 12:45 April 2027

S M T W T F S November 25-27  No School S M T W T F S

1 2 3 1 2 3

4 5 6 7 8 9 10
December 11  PLC Early Release 12:45

4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17
December 23-Jan 1  No School

11 12 13 14 15 16 17

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

25 26 27 28 29 30 31
January 15 PLC Early Release 12:45/End of Qtr 2

25 26 27 28 29 30

Student 20 / Staff 20 January 18  Teacher Workshop (No Students) Student 21 / Staff 21

November 2026 January 19 1st Day 3rd Qtr May 2027

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
February 12 PLC Early Release 12:45

1

8 9 10 11 12 13 14
February 15 Teacher Workshop (No Students)

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 March 11 Parent Tchr Conferences 3:30-6:30 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

29 30 March 12  PLC Early Release 12:45
23 24 25 26 27 28 29

Student 18 / Staff 18 March 22-29 No School
30 31 Student 20 / Staff 20

December 2026 June 2027

S M T W T F S April 2  End of 3rd Qtr S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5
April 5 1st Day 4th Qtr 1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12
April 16 PLC Early Release 12:45

6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19
April 26  No School

13 14 15 16 17 18 19

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

27 28 29 30 31 May 14  PLC Early Release 12:45
27 28 29 30

Student 16 / Staff 16 May 31 No School Student 3 / Staff 4 

January 2027

S M T W T F S June 3 Last Student Day Q1 = 41, Qtr 2 = 44, Q3 = 47, Q4 = 42

1 2
June 4 Teacher Workshop Semester 1 = 85, Semester 2 = 89

3 4 5 6 7 8 9
June 5 Graduation 10:30 a.m. No School

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 Early Release

17 18 19 20 21 22 23
This calendar reflects 174 scheduled student days and 

185 Staff Days + 8 hrs (Conferences/Open House)

Tchr Wkshp - No Students

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 1st/Last Day of Quarter

31 Student 19 / Staff 20 PT Conferences
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D. Resolution Directing Administration to Make 
Recommendations Regarding the Reduction and/or 
Discontinuance of Programs and/or Positions and Reasons 
Therefor

41
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Resolution Directing the Administration to Make Recommendations 
Regarding the Reduction and/or Discontinuance of Programs and/or 

Positions and Reasons Therefor 

 

______________________________________  introduced the following resolution and moved its 
adoption: 

WHEREAS,  the financial limitations of the District dictate that the School Board must reduce 
expenditures and/or there has been a reduction in overall student enrollment, and 

WHEREAS, this reduction in expenditure and/or decrease in student enrollment may 
necessitate the discontinuance or reduction of programs and/or the discontinuance or 
reduction of positions, and 

WHEREAS, a determination must be made as to whether programs and/or positions must be 
reduced and/or discontinued, 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of the Goodhue County Education District, as follows: 

That the Board hereby directs the Executive Director and Administration to consider the 
discontinuance and/or reduction of programs and/or positions  to effectuate economies in the 
District and reduce expenditures and/or as a result of a reduction in enrollment and make 
recommendations to the School Board for the discontinuance of programs, reduction of 
programs, discontinuance of positions, and/or the reduction of positions. 

 

Voting Record 

The motion for the adoption of the preceding resolution was duly seconded by 

_________________________________  and upon vote being taken thereon, 

 The following voted in favor thereof: 

        

        

 The following voted against the same: 

        

        

  

Whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted on January 29, 2026. 
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XXIII. Other:
XXIV. Comments: Board/Director
XXV. Next Meeting Date:  February 26, 2026 at 7:00 p.m. at the River 
Bluff Education Center in Red Wing.
XXVI. Adjournment:
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